

Motion Ex. 13

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

BP AMOCO CHEMICAL COMPANY,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant,)	
)	Consolidated Case No. 05 C 5661
v.)	
)	Judge Amy J. St. Eve
FLINT HILLS RESOURCES LLC,)	
)	
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff.)	
<hr/>		
FLINT HILLS RESOURCES LLC,)	
)	
Third-Party Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>		

PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT REPLY: DAMAGES

BP AMOCO CHEMICAL COMPANY AND BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITH RESPECT TO FLINT HILLS RESOURCES, LLC'S "DAMAGES" CLAIMS

Richard C. Godfrey, P.C. (ARDC #3124358)
Scott W. Fowkes, P.C.(ARDC #6199265)
Drew G.A. Peel (ARDC #6209713)
R. Chris Heck (ARDC #6273695)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 861-2000

William L. Patberg (admitted *pro hac vice*)
SHUMAKER, LOOP, & KENDRICK, LLP
1000 Jackson Street
Toledo, Ohio 43624
(419) 321-1434

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. FHR’S RESPONSE CONFIRMS THAT FHR DOES NOT HAVE THE REQUIRED EVIDENCE OF DIMINUTION IN FAIR MARKET VALUE.1

A. The PSA Does Not Replace, But Instead Incorporates, The Requirement Of Proportionality For FHR’s Alleged Damages.1

B. There Is No Exception To The Proportionality Rule For The Sale Of Industrial Real Property Such As The Joliet Plant.....2

C. FHR’s Cost Of Repair Damages Are Disproportionate To The Values Allocated Under The PSA.3

II. THE PURPORTED DAMAGES CALCULATED BY BETTIUS AND BALIBAN ARE EXCLUDED UNDER THE PSA AND FLAWED IN ANY EVENT.5

A. PSA § 7.3 Bars The “Damages” Sought Under Baliban and Bettius’s Theories.....5

B. Bettius and Baliban’s Opinions Seek Lost Profit Damages.....6

C. FHR’s Response Confirms That The Calculations of Bettius And Baliban Are Unreliable And Impermissibly Flawed.....7

III. FHR CANNOT DENY THAT ITS CLAIMED DAMAGES CONSTITUTE A BETTERMENT.8

IV. FHR’S REPLY CONFIRMS THAT ITS CLAIMED DAMAGES ARE SPECULATIVE AND THAT IT CANNOT PROVE CAUSATION.....9

V. PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE BARRED UNDER ENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS OF THE PSA, AND CANNOT BE RECOVERED IN ANY EVENT.10

A. Parties Can Agree To Contractually Limit Punitive Damages.10

B. FHR Attempts To Rewrite PSA Section 13.6 To Add A Fraud Exception Where The Contract Provides For None.....11

C. FHR Cannot Meet The Standard To Allow A Jury To Decide Punitive Damages.....12

VI. BP AMOCO HAS APPROPRIATELY MOVED FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BASED ON FHR’S LACK OF DAMAGES.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albrecht v. Herald Co.,
452 F.2d 124 (8th Cir. 1971) 6

American Bankcard Int’l Inc. v. Schlumberger Techs., Inc.,
2002 WL 598515, *1 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 17, 2002) 15

American Nurses’ Ass’n v. State of Ill.,
783 F.2d 716 (7th Cir. 1986) 14

Ames v. The Rock Island Boat Club,
2009 WL 400648, at *2 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2009)..... 15

Association Benefit Servs., Inc. v. Caremark RX, Inc.,
493 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2007) 14

Baghdady v. Robbins Futures, Inc.,
2007 WL 2409548, at *4 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 22, 2007)..... 13

Baravati v. Josephthal, Lyon & Ross, Inc.,
28 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1994) 10, 11

Berryman Transfer & Storage Co. v. New Prime, Inc.,
345 Ill. App. 3d 859, 802 N.E.2d 1285 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)..... 12

Biggins v. Oltmer Iron Works,
154 F.2d 214 (7th Cir. 1946) 14

Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n v. Am. Exp. Co.,
467 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006) 12

Brandt v. Time Ins. Co.,
302 Ill. App. 3d 159, 704 N.E.2d 843 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998)..... 1

Children’s Broadcasting Corp. v. Walt Disney Co.,
245 F.2d 1008 (8th Cir. 2001) 7

Continental Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. K & K Sand & Gravel, Inc.,
755 F.2d 87, 91-92 (7th Cir. 1985) 2, 3, 9

Dillard v. Chicago Transit Auth.,
2003 WL 22136309, at *2 n.1 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2003) 10

Doe v. Templeton,
2004 WL 1882436, at *5 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 2004)..... 12

Eateries, Inc. v. J.R. Simplot Co.,
346 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2003) 6

Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Banco De Seguros Del Estado,
199 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1999) 11

First Nat’l Bank of Elgin v. Dusold,
180 Ill. App. 3d 714, 536 N.E.2d 100 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989)..... 1, 3, 4

Harper v. United Healthcare Corp.,
1998 WL 673822, at *4 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 23, 1998) 11

Henderson v. Handy,
1996 WL 148040, at *4 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 1996)..... 10

Hoseman v. Weinschneider,
322 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 2003) 14

IMI Norgren Inc. v. D & D Tooling & Mfg., Inc.,
247 F. Supp. 2d 966 (N.D. Ill. 2002) 2, 3

Johnson v. Oroweat Foods Co.,
785 F.2d 503 (4th Cir. 1986) 6

Juarez v. Menard, Inc.,
366 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2004) 10

Kangas v. Trust,
110 Ill. App. 3d 876, 441 N.E.2d 1271 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982)..... 3

Keck v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.,
830 So. 2d 1 (Ala. 2002)..... 2

Kempner Mobile Elecs., Inc. v. S.W. Bell Mobile Sys.,
428 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2006) 8

Klemp v. Hergott Group, Inc.,
267 Ill. App. 3d 574, 641 N.E.2d 957 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)..... 12

Knauf Fiber Glass v. Stein, GmbH
615 N.E.2d 115 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993)..... 6

Meade v. Kubinski,
277 Ill.App.3d 1014, 661 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)..... 1, 3

Medcom Holding Co. v. Baxter Travenol Labs., Inc.,
106 F.3d 1388 (7th Cir. 1997) 13

Miniat v. Ed Miniat, Inc.,
315 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2002) 12

Morris v. Osmose Wood Preserving,
667 A.2d 624 (Md. 1995) 2

Normand v. Orkin Exterminating Co.,
193 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 1999) 1, 2, 3, 11

NRC Corp. v. Amoco Oil Co.,
205 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2000) 2

Payne v. Pauley,
337 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2003) 10

Popovich v. McDonald’s Corp.,
189 F. Supp. 2d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2002) 11

Premcor USA, Inc. v. American Home Assurance Co.,
400 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2005) 12

Protectors Ins. Service, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,
132 F.3d 612 (10th Cir. 1998) 6

Rayner Covering Sys., Inc. v. Danvers Farmers Elevator Co.,
589 N.E.2d 1034 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992) 6

Roboserve, Inc. v. Kato Kagaku Co.,
78 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1996) 12, 13

Roquet v. Arthur Anderson LLP,
2003 WL 21251979, at *2 (N.D. Ill. May 27, 2003) 15

Stepan Co. v. Winter Panel Corp.,
1996 WL 392134, at *4 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 1996)..... 6

Time Warner Sports Merchandising v. Chicagoland Processing Corp.,
974 F. Supp. 1163 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 11

Toledo Peoria & Western Ry. v. Metro Waste Sys., Inc.,
59 F.3d 637 (7th Cir 1995) 9

Tri-G, Inc. v. Burke, Bosselman & Weaver,
222 Ill. 2d 218, 856 N.E.2d 389 (Ill. 2006) 7

Weiss v. MI Home Prods., Inc.,
376 Ill. App. 3d 1001, 877 N.E.2d 442 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007)..... 2

White v. Peabody Constr. Co.,
434 N.E.2d 1015 (Mass. 1982) 2

Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States,
18 Cl. Ct. 394 (1989) 6

Willmott v. Federal Street Advisors, Inc.,
2006 WL 3743716, at *7-8 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 2006)..... 10, 11

Witty v. C. Casey Homes, Inc.,
102 Ill. App. 3d 619, 430 N.E.2d 191 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981)..... 1

Zimmerman v. Northfield Real Estate, Inc.,
156 Ill. App. 3d 154, 510 N.E.2d 409 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986)..... 11

Statutes

810 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/2-105 2

810 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/2-107 2

810 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/2-714(2)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b) 15
